upon recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of 
Directors, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision of managerial 
remuneration of Mr. Kapil Garg (DIN: 01716987), Managing Director of the Company, with effect from April 1, 
2025 to Rs. 1,41,48,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty One Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Only) per annum whether 
paid as salary, allowances, perquisites, or bonus or a combination thereof and on the terms and conditions as per 
the Explanatory Statement attached to this Notice, with liberty to the Board of Directors (herein after referred

[...]

Particulars Remuneration

Fixed Pay (inclusive of salary, allowances 
and Provident fund/NPS) payable on monthly 
basis

With effect from April 1, 2025 till the expiry of tenure of his 
appointment Mr. Kapil shall be paid a minimum annual compensation 
of ₹1,41,48,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty One Lakh Forty Eight 
Thousand) on Cost to Company (CTC) basis with an annual increase 
as may be recommended by the Nomination & Remuneration 
Committee and approved by the Board.

Perquisites and Benefits In addition to the salary, Mr. Kapil shall also be entitled to the 
perquisites and allowances as decided by the Board from time to